

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

----- X
: CHARLES JACKSON GASCHE, JR., DENNIS J. :
: HARRIS, GENE L. PETERSON, WILLIAM A. :
: SCHOKNECHT and JOHN J. SKIBA, :
: :
: *Plaintiffs,* : Case No. 04-CV-0776
: - v. - :
: : Judge David H. Coar
: ASWORTH CORPORATION, :
: :
: *Defendant.* :
: :
----- X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

Peter D. DeChiara
COHEN, WEISS AND SIMON LLP
330 West 42nd Street
New York, New York 10036-6976
(212) 563-4100

Stanley Eisenstein
KATZ, FRIEDMAN, EAGLE,
EISENSTEIN & JOHNSON
77 W. Washington Street, Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60602-2904
(312) 263-6330

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 Termination Of Braniff's Pension Plans And Purchase Of The Annuity Contracts 2

 Prudential's Payment Of The Demutualization Compensation 3

 The Proceedings In the Action 4

 The Settlement Agreement 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. CLASS CERTIFICATION IS APPROPRIATE 6

 A. The Rule 23(a) Factors Are Satisfied 6

 B. The Class Should Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3) 8

 II. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR AND REASONABLE 9

 A. The 60 Percent Compromise Is Fair And Reasonable Given
 The Uncertainty Of Plaintiffs' Claims 10

 B. Other Relevant Factors Support Approval Of The 60 Percent
 Compromise 12

 C. The Other Terms Of The Settlement Agreement Are Fair
 And Reasonable 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Alves v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care Inc.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D. Mass. 2002) | 7 |
| <i>Arenson v. Whitehall Convalescent & Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 659 (N.D. Ill. 1996) | 6 |
| <i>In re Braniff Airways, Inc.</i> , 27 B.R. 222 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1982) | 15 |
| <i>Buycks-Roberson v. Citibank Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 162 F.R.D. 322 (N.D. Ill. 1995) | 7 |
| <i>Chandler v. Southwest Jeep-Eagle, Inc.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 302 (N.D. Ill. 1995) | 6 |
| <i>Clarke v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 568 (E.D. Wis. 2004) | 7 |
| <i>Endo v. Albertine</i> , 147 F.R.D. 164 (N.D. Ill. 1993) | 7 |
| <i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998) | 7 |
| <i>Firemen's Annuity & Benefit Fund v. Municipal Employees' Benefit Fund</i> , 219 Ill. App. 3d 707, 579 N.E.2d 1003, 162 Ill. Dec. 189 (1st Dist. 1991) | 11 |
| <i>Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993) | 7 |
| <i>Hispanics United v. Addison</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997) | 10 |

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 9, 10, 12, 13

Johnson v. Aronson Furniture Co., 1998 WL 641342 (N.D. Ill. 1998) 6

Keele v. Wexler,
149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998) 6, 7

Levin v. Kluever & Platt LLC, 2003 WL 22757764 (N.D. Ill. 2003) 7

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.,
164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 10, 12

Peterson v. H&R Block Tax Servs., Inc.,
174 F.R.D. 78 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 8

Ringswald v. DuPage,
196 F.R.D. 509 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 6

Riordan v. Smith Barney,
113 F.R.D. 60 (N.D. Ill. 1986) 6, 8

Rosario v. Livaditis,
963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992) 6, 7

Sorenson v. CHT Corp., 2004 WL 442638 (N.D. Ill. 2004) 6

Uhl v. Thoroughbred Technology & Telecommunications, Inc.,
309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002) 9, 10
